
 
 

CITY OF DALLAS 

LANDMARK COMMISSION  
Monday, February 2, 2015 

AGENDA 
 

BRIEFING: 
 

Dallas City Hall 
1500 Marilla St., Room 5/E/S  

  11:30 A.M.  

PUBLIC HEARING: Dallas City Hall 

1500 Marilla St., Council Chambers, 6th floor  
 

1:00 P.M. 
 

David Cossum, Director 
Mark Doty, Sr. Planner Historic Preservation 

Jennifer Anderson, Sr. Planner Historic Preservation  
 

BRIEFING ITEM 
 
*The Landmark Commission may be briefed on any item on the agenda if it becomes necessary. 
 

CONSENT ITEMS 
 
 

 

1. 5418 VICTOR ST 
Junius Heights Historic District 
CA145-130(JKA) 
Jennifer Anderson 
 
 

Request:  
1. Install 6' wood fence in rear of the main structure. 
2. Install 4' wood and welded wire mesh fence in rear of the main 

structure. 
Applicant:   Keith Petersen 
Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
1. Install 6' wood fence in rear of the main structure. Approve site 

plan and specifications dated 1-12-15 with the finding that the 
proposed work is consistent with preservation criteria Section 
3.6 and meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-
4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 

2. Install 4' wood and welded wire mesh fence in rear of the main 
structure. Approve site plan and specifications dated 1-12-15 
with the finding that the proposed work is consistent with 
preservation criteria Section 3.6 and meets the standards in 
City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 

Task Force Recommendation: 
1. Install 6' wood fence in rear of the main structure. Approve. 
2. Install 4' wood and welded wire mesh fence in rear of the main 

structure. Approve. 
                                                                                                                                               

2. 4712 GASTON AVE 
Peak's Suburban Addition Neighborhood 
Historic District 
CA145-133(JKA) 
Jennifer Anderson 

Request:  
1. Install 45"X73.3" metal sign on front facade of main structure. 
2. Install address numbers on front facade of main structure. 
3. Install sign on entry gate in front facade of main structure. 
Applicant:   Patrick Smits  
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Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
1. Install 45"X73.3" metal sign on front facade of main structure. 

Approve with Conditions - Approve specifications dated 1-12-
15 with conditions that the applicant obtains a sign permit from 
Building Inspection and submits detail regarding the method of 
attachment to the Landmark Commission. The proposed work 
is compatible with the historic overlay district, consistent with 
historic preservation criteria Section 7.3, and meets the 
standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(ii).     

2. Install address numbers on front facade of main structure. 
Approve specifications dated 1-12-15 with the finding that the 
proposed work is compatible with the historic overlay district, 
consistent with historic preservation criteria Section 7.3, and 
meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-
4.501(g)(6)(C)(ii).   

3. Install sign on entry gate in front facade of main structure. 
Approve with conditions - Approved specifications dated 1-12-
15 with Conditions that the applicant obtains a sign permit from 
Building Inspection and submits detail regarding the method of 
attachment to the Landmark Commission. The proposed work 
is compatible with the historic overlay district, consistent with 
historic preservation criteria Section 7.3, and meets the 
standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(ii).     

Task Force Recommendation: 
1. Install 45"X73.3" metal sign on front facade of main structure. 

Approve with the condition that additional documentation 
specifying sign size is submitted to Landmark Commission. 
For: Karnowski, Hidden, Alston, Finch. Against: Anderson on 
basis that blue sign color is not compatible with the district 
which is required, suggest earth tone of darker color for sign. 

2. Install address numbers on front facade of main structure. 
Approve with the condition that additional documentation 
specifying sign size is submitted to Landmark Commission. 

3. Install sign on entry gate in front facade of main structure. 
Approve specifications dated 1-12-15 with Conditions that the 
applicant obtains a sign permit from Building Inspection and 
submits detail regarding the method of attachment to the 
Landmark Commission. The proposed work is compatible with 
the historic overlay district, consistent with historic preservation 
criteria Section 7.3, and meets the standards in City Code 
Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(ii).   

 
3. 2409 SOUTH BLVD 
South Blvd/Park Row Historic District 
CA145-113(MD) 
Mark Doty 

Request:  
1. Enclose rear porch. Work completed without a Certificate of 

Appropriateness. 
2. Install front door. 
3. Install side door. Work completed without a Certificate of 

Appropriateness. 
Applicant:   Steven Wood 
Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
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Staff Recommendation:  
1. Enclose rear porch. Work completed without a Certificate of 

Appropriateness. Approve drawings dated 1/14/15 with the 
finding that although the completed work does not comply with 
Section 3(b)(6)(A) that states facade material of additions or 
remodelings of redeveloped buildings shall be of the same 
prominent material used in the remainder of the building, it 
meets the criteria for landmark commission approval of work 
that does not strictly comply with the preservation criteria under 
City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(B), because the proposed 
work is historically accurate,  it is consistent with the spirit and 
intent of the preservation criteria and it will not adversely affect 
the historic character of the property or the integrity of the 
historic overlay district. 

2. Install front door. Approve image dated 1/14/15 with the finding 
the proposed work meets the standards in City Code Section 
51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i).   

3. Install side door. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. Approve image dated 1/14/15 with the finding 
the completed work meets the standards in City Code Section 
51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i).   

Task Force Recommendation: 
1. Enclose rear porch. Work completed without a Certificate of 

Appropriateness. No Task Force meeting. No Task Force 
members. 

2. Install front door. No Task Force meeting. No Task Force 
members. 

3. Install side door. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. No Task Force meeting. No Task Force 
members. 

 
4. 206 N CLINTON AVE 
Winnetka Heights Historic District 
CA145-115(MD) 
Mark Doty 

Request:  
Paint accent color on main structure. Benjamin Moore 2125 'Black 
Panther'. 
Applicant: Chris Faison 
Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
Paint accent color on main structure. Benjamin Moore 2125 'Black 
Panther'. Approve paint specification dated 1/14/15 with the finding 
the proposed work is consistent with the criteria for color in the 
preservation criteria Section 51P-87.111(a)(8)(C), and it meets the 
standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(ii). 
Task Force Recommendation: 
Paint accent color on main structure. Benjamin Moore 2125 'Black 
Panther'. Approve. 
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DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

  
1. 1954 COMMERCE ST 
Harwood Historic District 
CA145-116(MD) 
Mark Doty 
 
 
 

Request:  
Replace marble panels on north facade. 
Applicant:   Merriman Associates Architects 
Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
Replace marble panels on north facade. Approve with conditions - 
Approve replacement of the existing panels to match with condition 
that at least 25% of the existing panels are re-installed on the north 
facade, with the finding the proposed work is consistent with the 
criteria for facades in the preservation criteria Section 3.1(b), and it 
meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
Task Force Recommendation: 
Replace marble panels on north facade. Approve with conditions - 
Approve as submitted on the condition of pending approval of 
proposed replaced samples. 
 

2. 5728 JUNIUS ST 
Junius Heights Historic District 
CA145-131(JKA) 
Jennifer Anderson 

Request:  
1. Install 6' electronic wrought iron gate on side of main structure. 
2. Relocate existing chain link fence to rear of main structure. 
Applicant:  Carl D Jones   
Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
1. Install 6' electronic wrought iron gate on side of main structure. 

Approve with conditions - Approve photograph with the 
condition that the gate is located in the rear 50% of the main 
structure and that only the gate with the flat top is approved per 
Section 3.6(c)(3). The work is consistent with preservation 
criteria Section 3.6 and meets the standards in City Code 
Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 

2. Relocate existing chain link fence to rear of main structure. 
Approve site plan and photograph dated 1-12-15 with the 
finding that the work is consistent with preservation criteria 
Section 3.6 and meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-
4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 

Task Force Recommendation: 
1. Install 6' electronic wrought iron gate on side of main structure. 

Deny without Prejudice - the 6' wood fence as shown. Approve 
a wrought iron fence at 25% of main structure or further back. 
For: Schmidt, Mesh, Raith, Koppang, Morgan. Opposed: 
Cohen on basis that proposed fence is not in the rear 50% of 
main structure. 

2. Relocate existing chain link fence to rear of main structure. 
Approve. 

 
3. 5634 VICTOR ST 
Junius Heights Historic District 
CA145-127(JKA) 
Jennifer Anderson 

Request:  
1. Construct one-story addition to the rear of main structure. 
2. Remove 1/1 wood window on northeast side of main structure 

and replace with single light wood window. 
Applicant:   Saul Waranch  
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Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
1. Construct one-story addition to the rear of main structure. 

Approve plans and specifications dated 1-12-15 with the finding 
that the work is consistent with preservation criteria Section 
8.1, 8.3, 8.5, 8.6, 8.12, and 8.14 and meets the standards in 
City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 

2. Remove 1/1 wood window on northeast side of main structure 
and replace with single light wood window. Deny without 
Prejudice - The proposed work does not meet the standards in 
City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because it is 
inconsistent with preservation criteria Section 5.1 stating that 
historic windows must remain intact and their openings 
preserved on protected facades. 

Task Force Recommendation: 
1. Construct one-story addition to the rear of main structure. 

Approve addition as shown with 1/1 wood windows. 
2. Remove 1/1 wood window on northeast side of main structure 

and replace with single light wood window. Not reviewed by 
Task Force. 

 
4. 5115 JUNIUS ST 
Munger Place Historic District 
CA145-132(JKA) 
Jennifer Anderson 

Request:  
Install 8' board-on-board fence in rear of the main structure. 
Applicant:   Abel Verdi 
Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
Install 8' board-on-board fence in rear of the main structure. 
Approve with the Conditions that the applicant keep the gap 
between the two fences clear of weeds and debris per City Code, 
that the fence is located in the rear 50% of the side yard, and that 
the applicant obtains a permit from Building Inspections prior to the 
start of work. The proposed work is consistent with preservation 
criteria Section 51P-97.111(c)(2)(B) and meets the standards in 
City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
Task Force Recommendation: 
Install 8' board-on-board fence in rear of the main structure. 
Approve with Conditions as technically compliant with ordinance; 
however, Task Force has concerns with existing fence to remain. 
Maintenance per City Code to be addressed at Landmark 
Commission. Design generally compliant but bracket and arch trim 
does not match architectural style of the main structure. 
 

5. 4516 JUNIUS ST 
Peak's Suburban Addition Neighborhood 
Historic District 
CA145-129(JKA) 
Jennifer Anderson 

Request:  
Install 6'6" wood fence. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. 
Applicant:   Jay Terpstra 
Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
Install 6'6" wood fence. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. Deny without Prejudice - The completed work 
does not meet the requirements in City Code Section 51A-
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4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because it is inconsistent with preservation criteria 
Section 2.10 stating that fences located in the front yard of a main 
structure must not be taller than 3'6" and must be at least 50% 
open. 
Task Force Recommendation: 
Install 6'6" wood fence. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. Approve with Conditions per ordinance, fence 
must be moved to 5' back from front corner of house and be at 
least 70% open. 
 

6. 2401 SOUTH BLVD 
South Blvd/Park Row Historic District 
CA145-112(MD) 
Mark Doty 
 

Request:  
Remove existing slate roof and install composition roof. Owens 
Corning 'Merlot'. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. 
Applicant:   Tammy Johnston  
Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
Remove existing slate roof and install composition roof. Owens 
Corning 'Merlot'. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. Deny without Prejudice - The completed work 
does not meet the standards in City Code Section 51A-
4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) on the basis that the removal of the slate roof has 
an adverse effect on the architectural features of the structure. 
Secretary of the Interior Standards 2 and 6. 
Task Force Recommendation: 
Remove existing slate roof and install composition roof. Owens 
Corning 'Merlot'. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. No recommendation. No South Boulevard/Park 
Row Task Force members. 
 

7. 5124 SWISS AVE 
Swiss Avenue Historic District 
CA145-117(JKA) 
Jennifer Anderson 

Request:  
1. Install driveway in front yard of main structure. 
2. Install gate on south side of main structure. 
3. Remove gate on wall on north side of main structure and infill 

with material to match existing masonry wall. 
4. Remove light fixtures on north side wall of main structure. 
5. Remove driveway on north side of main structure and 

reconnect grass and curbing to match existing. 
Applicant:   Booth Builders Inc - Melissa Ellis 
Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
1. Install driveway in front yard of main structure. Approve with 

conditions - Approve plans dated 1-12-15 with the Conditions 
that the material for the driveway is brush-finish concrete only 
and that the applicant obtains a permit from Public Works prior 
to the start of work. Applicant must submit specifications to 
Landmark Commission to replace proposed stamped concrete 
with brick. The proposed work is consistent with preservation 
criteria Section 51P-63.116(2)(G) and meets the standards in 
City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 

2. Install gate on south side of main structure. Deny without 
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prejudice - The proposed gate does not meet preservation 

criteria Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because it is not 
consistent with preservation criteria Section 51P-
63.116(2)(B)(iv)(bb) stating that fences in an interior side yard 
must be located in the rear 50% of the side yard and behind the 
rearmost side projection of a main building. 

3. Remove gate on wall on north side of main structure and infill 
with material to match existing masonry wall. Approve with 
conditions - Approve the proposed work with the condition that 
the brick used to infill the existing wall is an exact match in 
color, texture, material, and profile to the existing brick and that 
the specifications for the infill brick are submitted to Landmark 
Commission. The proposed work meets the criteria in Section 
51P-63.116(2)(B)(vi) and meets the standards in City Code 
Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 

4. Remove light fixtures on north side wall of main structure. 
Approve the proposed work with the finding that it is consistent 
with preservation criteria Section 51P-63.116(2)(C) and meets 
the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 

5. Remove driveway on north side of main structure and 
reconnect grass and curbing to match existing. Approve with 
conditions - Approve plans dated 1-12-15 with the conditions 
that the materials used for the sidewalk and curbing is brush 
finish concrete only and that the applicant obtains a permit from 
Public Works prior to the start of work. The proposed work is 
consistent with preservation criteria Section 51P-63.116(2)(G) 
and meets the criteria in City Code Section 51A-
4.501(g)(6)(C)(i).   

Task Force Recommendation: 
1. Install driveway in front yard of main structure. Approve with 

conditions - Brushed finish concrete, no stamped concrete 
allowed per ordinance. Brick to match structure may be 
installed per ordinance, applicant to submit sample to 
Landmark Commission. 

2. Install gate on south side of main structure. Approve with 
conditions - Provide additional details, top flat per ordinance 
requirements states that gate must be compatible with style of 
main structure. Provide elevations, location relative to supports, 
connection relation to existing masonry wall. Location 
understood to be at existing wall. If new construction, must 
comply with fence requirements. Color, finish, and material to 
be provided to Landmark Commission and conform to 
ordinance. 

3. Remove gate on wall on north side of main structure and infill 
with material to match existing masonry wall. Approve with 
conditions - Suggest that gate pilaster is removed and extend 
bay to corner pilaster. 

4. Remove light fixtures on north side wall of main structure. 
Approve. 

Remove driveway on north side of main structure and reconnect 
grass and curbing to match existing. Approve with conditions - 
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Curb and gutter replaced per streets department requirements. 
8. 2414 ROUTH ST 
State Thomas Historic District 
CA145-128(JKA) 
Jennifer Anderson 

Request:  
1. Install 3' picket fence around perimeter of main structure. Work 

completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. 
2. Install landscaping in front yard of main structure. Work 

completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. 
3. Install outdoor furniture. Work completed without a Certificate 

of Appropriateness. 
4. Install sign in front yard of main structure. Work completed 

without a Certificate of Appropriateness. 
Applicant:   Kristin Bartley 
Application Filed:  December 31, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
1. Install 3' picket fence around perimeter of main structure. Work 

completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. Deny 

without Prejudice - The completed work is not compatible with 

Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because the removal of the 
previous fence is not consistent with preservation criteria 
Section 51A-4.501(g)(4)(E) stating that distinctive materials, 
features, finishes, and construction techniques that 
characterize a property will be preserved. 

2. Install landscaping in front yard of main structure. Work 
completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. Deny 
without Prejudice - The completed work does not meet the 
criteria in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because 
staff does not believe that the bark mulch compliments the 
historic character of the main structure or the historic district 
per Section 51P-225.108(c)(5). 

3. Install outdoor furniture. Work completed without a Certificate 
of Appropriateness. Deny without Prejudice - The completed 
work does not meet the requirements in City Code Section 
51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because the applicant has not verified 
that the additional added seating is compliant with the 
Certificate of Occupancy imposing a maximum seating of 31 
persons for a coffee shop specified in City Code Section. 51P-
225.106(q)(7)(A). 

4. Install sign in front yard of main structure. Work completed 
without a Certificate of Appropriateness. Deny without 
Prejudice - The completed work does not meet the 
requirements in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) 
because it is not consistent with preservation criteria Section 
51P-225.107(h)(2)(A)(iii) stating that detached signs must not 
be illuminated. 

Task Force Recommendation: 
1. Install 3' picket fence around perimeter of main structure. Work 

completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. No quorum, 
comments only. Not supportive of installed fence and 
recommend reinstallation of the original Victorian wire fence or 
a replica wire fence that was original to the historic district 
period. Not supportive of the multicolor fence paint or picket 
fence. 
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2. Install landscaping in front yard of main structure. Work 
completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. No quorum, 
comments only. Not supportive of landscaping as installed 
without a CA. Mature foundation shrubbery was removed 
without a CA after applicant received negative feedback from 
Task Force during a 2013 application review and withdrew the 
application. Task Force recommends reinstallation of shrubbery 
and grass and is not supportive of the bark mulch installed. 

3. Install outdoor furniture. Work completed without a Certificate 
of Appropriateness. No quorum, comments only. Outdoor 
furniture limit to two historic period appropriate benches. 
Additional benches, tables, and chairs not appropriate to the 
character of the house. Maximum occupancy for coffee shop in 
State Thomas is 31 and the additional outdoor seating possibly 
exceeds max occupancy. 

4. Install sign in front yard of main structure. Work completed 
without a Certificate of Appropriateness. No quorum, comments 
only. The sign is illuminated from within box. Task Force is 
supportive of the sign design but not supportive of illumination 
of any kind. 

 
9. 1030 E 9TH ST 
Tenth Street Historic District  
CD145-007(MD) 
Mark Doty 
 
 
 
 
 
Initial Suspension 

Request:  
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant 
to a court order (51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). 
Applicant:   City Attorney’s Office 
Application Filed:  December 4, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant 
to a court order (51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). Approve - 
The proposed demolition meets the standards in City Code Section 
51A-4.501(i)(7) because the City Attorney has received a court 
issued order for demolition and the suspension of the certificate of 
demolition is not a feasible option to alleviate the nuisance in a 
timely manner. 
Task Force Recommendation: 
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant 
to a court order (51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). No quorum. 
Comments only. Support initial suspension. (This recommendation 
is from the December 9, 2014 Task Force meeting. The Task 
Force does not review the application again once it enters into a 
suspension period.) 
 

10. 2835 TANNER ST 
Wheatley Place Historic District  
CD145-006(MD) 
Mark Doty 
 
 
 
 
 

Request:  
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant 
to a court order (51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). 
Applicant:  City Attorney’s Office  
Application Filed:  December 4, 2014 
Staff Recommendation:  
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant 
to a court order (51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). Approve -
The proposed demolition meets the standards in City Code Section 
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Initial Suspension 

51A-4.501(i)(7) because the City Attorney has received a court 
issued order for demolition and the suspension of the certificate of 
demolition is not a feasible option to alleviate the nuisance in a 
timely manner. 
Task Force Recommendation: 
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant 
to a court order (51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). No quorum. 
Comments only. Support initial suspension. (This recommendation 
is from the December 9, 2014 Task Force meeting. The Task 
Force does not review the application again once it enters into a 
suspension period.) 
 

 
OTHER BUSINESS ITEMS: 

 

1. Minutes from January 5, 2015 Meeting 
2. Appointment of Historic Preservation Tax Exemption Program Task Force 
 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
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DESIGNATION COMMITTEE: 
 
The Landmark Commission Designation Committee is scheduled to meet on Wednesday, February 19, 
2015, 5:45 p.m., at the Wilson House Dining Room (Preservation Dallas), 2922 Swiss Avenue. 
 
Note: The official Designation Committee Agenda will be posted in the City Secretary's Office and City 
Website at www.ci.dallas.tx.us/cso/boardcal.shtml.  Please review the official agenda for location and time.
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EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 

The Commission may hold a closed executive session concerning one or more of the following topics: 
 

a. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any 
matter in which the duty of the commission's attorney to his client under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of 
Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act; 
[Texas Government Code §551.071] 

 

b. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in open meeting 
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person; [Texas 
Government Code §551.072] 

 

c. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open 
meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person; 
[Texas Government Code §551.073]  

 

d. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a 
public officer or employee, or to the hear a compliant or charge against an officer or employee unless the 
officer or employee who is the subject of the deliberation requests a public hearing; or [Texas 
Government Code §551. 074] 

 

e. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. 
[Texas Government Code §551.076] 

 

f. Discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business 
prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or expand in or near the city and with which the city is 
conducting economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive 
to a business prospect. [Texas Government Code §551. 086] 
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-130(JKA)  PLANNER: Jennifer Anderson 
LOCATION: 5418 Victor  DATE FILED: Dec. 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main, Contributing  DISTRICT: Junius Heights 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2 MAPSCO: 46-C 
ZONING: PD No. 397 CENSUS TRACT: 0013.02 
  

 
APPLICANT: R. Keith Petersen 
 
OWNER:  RICHARD K PETERSEN & GENEVIEVE E NICHOLS  

 
REQUEST:  
1) Install 6' wood fence in rear of the main structure. 
2) Install 4' wood and welded wire mesh fence in rear of the main structure. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant would like to replace a wood fence in the rear side yard 
(southwest side) of the main structure, and also add a wood and welded wire mesh 
fence in the rear side yard (northeast side) of the main structure to create an enclosed 
space for his dog. The metal fence will be visible from the street. Staff has determined 
that the proposed work meets the standards for the Junius Heights historic district and 
City Code.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Install 6' wood fence in rear of the main structure – Approve – Approve site plan and 
specifications dated 1-12-15 with the finding that the proposed work is consistent with 
preservation criteria Section 3.6 and meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-
4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
2) Install 4' wood and welded wire mesh fence in rear of the main structure – Approve – 
Approve site plan and specifications dated 1-12-15 with the finding that the proposed 
work is consistent with preservation criteria Section 3.6 and meets the standards in City 
Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Install 6' wood fence in rear of the main structure – Approve.  
2) Install 4' wood and welded wire mesh fence in rear of the main structure – Approve.  
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-133(JKA)  PLANNER: Jennifer Anderson 
LOCATION: 4712 Gaston  DATE FILED: Dec. 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main, Non-Contributing DISTRICT: Peak’s Suburban 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2 MAPSCO: 46-B 
ZONING: PD No. 362  CENSUS TRACT: 0015.02 
  

 
APPLICANT: Patrick Smits 
 
OWNER:  G2 GASTON AVE INVESTORS LLC  

 
REQUEST:  
1) Install 45"X73.3" metal sign on front facade of main structure. 
2) Install address numbers on front facade of main structure. 
3) Install sign on entry gate in front facade of main structure. 
 
ANALYSIS: Staff has determined that the proposed signage is consistent with the 
historic district guidelines and that the mid-century design of the signage is appropriate 
to the age of the main structure. The applicant will be required to obtain sign permits 
from Building Inspections following Landmark Commission review to verify that they 
comply with City Code.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Install 45"X73.3" metal sign on front facade of main structure – Approve with 
Conditions – Approved specifications dated 1-12-15 with Conditions that the applicant 
obtains a sign permit from Building Inspection and submits detail regarding the method 
of attachment to the Landmark Commission. The proposed work is compatible with the 
historic overlay district, consistent with historic preservation criteria Section 7.3, and 
meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(ii).   
2) Install address numbers on front facade of main structure – Approve – Approve 
specifications dated 1-12-15 with the finding that the proposed work is compatible with 
the historic overlay district, consistent with historic preservation criteria Section 7.3, and 
meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(ii).   
3) Install sign on entry gate in front facade of main structure – Approve with Conditions 
– Approved specifications dated 1-12-15 with Conditions that the applicant obtains a 
sign permit from Building Inspection and submits detail regarding the method of 
attachment to the Landmark Commission. The proposed work is compatible with the 
historic overlay district, consistent with historic preservation criteria Section 7.3, and 
meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(ii).   
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TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Install 45"X73.3" metal sign on front facade of main structure – Approve with 
Conditions – Approve with the condition that additional documentation specifying sign 
size is submitted to Landmark Commission. For: Karnowski, Hidden, Alston, Finch. 
Against: Anderson on basis that blue sign color is not compatible with the district which 
is required, suggest earth tone of darker color for sign. 
2) Install address numbers on front facade of main structure – Approve with Conditions 
– Approve with the condition that additional documentation specifying sign size is 
submitted to Landmark Commission. 
3) Install sign on entry gate in front facade of main structure – Approve with Conditions 
– Approve with the condition that additional documentation specifying sign size is 
submitted to Landmark Commission. 
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Photo of front of main structure with proposed sign shown. Photo provided by applicant.  
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Sign proposed for front of main structure.  
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Sign proposed for side entry gate wall on main structure.  



CA145-133(JKA) C2-7 

 
 
 
 



CA145-133(JKA) C2-8 

 
 
 
Address numbers proposed for front of main structure.  
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Paint specification for blue color proposed in signage.  
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-113(MD)        PLANNER: Mark Doty 
LOCATION: 2409 South Boulevard        DATE FILED: December 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main & Contributing                                DISTRICT: South Blvd/Park Row 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7                                                MAPSCO: 46-S 

ZONING: PD No. 595, Subdistrict R-7.5(A)               CENSUS TRACT: 0203.00 
  

 
APPLICANT: Steven Wood 
  
REPRESENTATIVE: None. 
 
OWNER: ASTON CUSTOM HOMES & DESIGN INC    
 
REQUEST:  

1) Enclose rear porch. Work completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. 
2) Install front door. 
3) Install side door. Work completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. 

 
BACKGROUND / HISTORY:  
10/6/2014 – Landmark Commission approved construction of a new accessory structure 
(CA134-585(MD)).  
 
ANALYSIS:  
The rear porch enclosure does not strictly meet the preservation criteria due to the fact 
wood siding was used instead of brick, which is the primary façade material.  Staff does 
not believe it will have an adverse effect because it is on the rear of the structure and is 
compatible to the existing style of the house. Staff has no issue with the door 
replacements, therefore is recommending approval.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

1) Enclose rear porch. Work completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. – 
Approve - Approve drawings dated 1/14/15 with the finding that although the 
completed work does not comply with Section 3(b)(6)(A) that states facade 
material of additions or remodelings of redeveloped buildings shall be of the 
same prominent material used in the remainder of the building, it meets the 
criteria for landmark commission approval of work that does not strictly comply 
with the preservation criteria under City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(B), 
because the proposed work is historically accurate,  it is consistent with the spirit 
and intent of the preservation criteria and it will not adversely affect the historic 
character of the property or the integrity of the historic overlay district. 
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2) Install front door. – Approve - Approve image dated 1/14/15 with the finding the 
proposed work meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i).   

3) Install side door. Work completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. – 
Approve - Approve image dated 1/14/15 with the finding the completed work 
meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i).   

 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  

1) Enclose rear porch. Work completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. No 
Task Force meeting. No Task Force members. 

2) Install front door. No Task Force meeting. No Task Force members. 
3) Install side door. Work completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. No 

Task Force meeting. No Task Force members. 
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Front (south) façade of main structure.  
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Area in Red Cloud is the enclosed porch.  
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Area in Red Cloud is the enclosed porch.  
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Area in Red Cloud is the enclosed porch.  
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Existing front door.  
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Proposed front door.  
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Previous side door.  
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New side door already installed.  
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-115(MD)        PLANNER: Mark Doty 
LOCATION: 206 N. Clinton Avenue        DATE FILED: December 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main & Non-Contributing                           DISTRICT: Winnetka Heights 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1                                               MAPSCO: 54-B 
ZONING: PD No. 87, Tract 1                                       CENSUS TRACT: 0046.00 
  

 
APPLICANT: Chris Faison 
  
REPRESENTATIVE: None. 
 
OWNER: CHRISTOPHER M FAISON 
  
REQUEST:  
Paint accent color on main structure. Benjamin Moore 2125 'Black Panther'. 
 
BACKGROUND / HISTORY:  
9/3/2013 – Landmark Commission approved a new rear addition, an accessory 
structure and exterior paint.  
10/2/2014 – Landmark Commission approved the installation of new exterior siding and 
gable vent (CA134-514(MD)).  
 
ANALYSIS: Neither Staff nor the Task Force has an issue with the proposed accent 
color change. In addition, it meets the requirements in the Winnetka Heights 
preservation criteria, therefore Staff is recommending approval.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Paint accent color on main structure. Benjamin Moore 2125 'Black Panther'. – Approve - 
Approve paint specification dated 1/14/15 with the finding the proposed work is 
consistent with the criteria for color in the preservation criteria Section 51P-
87.111(a)(8)(C), and it meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(ii). 
 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION: 
Paint accent color on main structure. Benjamin Moore 2125 'Black Panther'. – Approve. 
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Front (west) elevation  
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Proposed accent color specification.  
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-116(MD)        PLANNER: Mark Doty 
LOCATION: 1954 Commerce Street        DATE FILED: December 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main & Contributing                                   DISTRICT: Harwood Street 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 14                                              MAPSCO: 45-Q 
ZONING: PD No. 619                                                   CENSUS TRACT: 0031.01 
  

 
APPLICANT: MERRIMAN ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS 
  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Adam Jones 
 
OWNER: RICCHI 1954 DEV LLC    
 
REQUEST:  
Replace marble panels on north facade. 
 
BACKGROUND / HISTORY:  
12/1/2014 – Landmark Commission approved removal of the existing panels with the 
condition that another CA is submitted if the existing panels had to be replaced (CA145-
083(MD)).  
 
ANALYSIS: The Landmark Commission approved the previous CA for the removal of 
the panels with the condition that the panels are individually reviewed and another CA 
with testing information included to support removal of the original marble panels and 
replace with all new panels. This CA is in response to that condition. While Staff is 
understanding that the Applicant believes all the panels should be replaced, Staff 
believes while reviewing the documents that if only 62 of the 138 panels are indeed 
deteriorated, it is the recommendation that at least 25% of the existing panels are 
reused on the front façade.   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Replace marble panels on north facade. – Approve with conditions - Approve 
replacement of the existing panels to match with condition that at least 25% of the 
existing panels are re-installed on the north facade, with the finding the proposed work 
is consistent with the criteria for facades in the preservation criteria Section 3.1(b), and 
it meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  
Replace marble panels on north facade.  - Approve with conditions – Approve as 
submitted on the condition of pending approval of proposed replaced samples. 
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-131(JKA)  PLANNER: Jennifer Anderson 
LOCATION: 5728 Junius  DATE FILED: Dec. 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main, Contributing DISTRICT: Junius Heights 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 14 MAPSCO: 36-Y 
ZONING: PD No. 397 CENSUS TRACT: 0013.01 
  

 
APPLICANT: John Pearson 
 
OWNER:  JOHN E PEARSON 

 
REQUEST:  
1) Install 6' electronic wrought iron gate on side of main structure. 
2) Relocate existing chain link fence to rear of main structure. 
 
ANALYSIS:  
1) After the Task Force meeting, the applicant changed the request from a solid wood 
gate to a wrought iron gate. The applicant prefers the gate with the curved top; 
however, the preservation criteria specifies that fence and gate tops must be horizontal. 
Staff is recommending approval of the wrought iron gate with the flat top at the rear 50% 
of the main structure. Additionally, the applicant would prefer to place the fence within 5 
feet of the front façade. Staff has determined that the work meets the preservation 
criteria and City Code. 
2) The preservation criteria states that chain link fences and gates are not allowed if 
they are visible from the street. The existing fence in the rear yard is chain link without a 
gate, so the applicant would like to move the chain link gate currently on the side of the 
main structure to the rear. Staff is recommending approval of this request since the gate 
will not be visible from the street. Staff has determined that the proposed work meets 
the preservation criteria and City Code.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Install 6' electronic wrought iron gate on side of main structure – Approve with 
Conditions – Approve photograph with the condition that the gate is located in the rear 
50% of the main structure and that only the gate with the flat top is approved per 
Section 3.6(c)(3). The work is consistent with preservation criteria Section 3.6 and 
meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
2) Relocate existing chain link fence to rear of main structure – Approve – Approve site 
plan and photograph dated 1-12-15 with the finding that the work is consistent with 
preservation criteria Section 3.6 and meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-
4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
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TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Install 6' electronic wrought iron gate on side of main structure – Deny without 
Prejudice – Deny without Prejudice the 6' wood fence as shown. Approve a wrought iron 
fence at 25% of main structure or further back. For: Schmidt, Mesh, Raith, Koppang, 
Morgan. Opposed: Cohen on basis that proposed fence is not in the rear 50% of main 
structure. 
2) Relocate existing chain link fence to rear of main structure – Approve.  
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Option 1: The applicant prefers gate with a curved top, similar to what is shown here. 
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Option 2: Flat top gate proposed if the Landmark Commission will not allow a gate with a curved 
top.  
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-127(JKA)  PLANNER: Jennifer Anderson 
LOCATION: 5634 Victor  DATE FILED: Dec. 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main, Contributing  DISTRICT: Junius Heights 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 14 MAPSCO: 46-C 
ZONING: PD No. 397 CENSUS TRACT: 0013.01 
  

 
APPLICANT: Saul Waranch 
 
OWNER:  SAUL WARANCH 

 
REQUEST:  
1) Construct one-story addition to the rear of main structure. 
2) Remove 1/1 wood window on northeast side of main structure and replace with single 
light wood window. 
 
ANALYSIS:  
1) The owner would like to demolish the addition in the rear of the main structure but 
incorporate the foundation and flooring of the existing addition into a larger addition. 
Staff believes that the footprint and roofline of the proposed addition will clearly 
distinguish it from the historic part of the house (fulfilling preservation criteria Section 
8.14 stating that additions must be clearly discernable from the historic structure), and 
has determined that the proposed work meets preservation criteria and City Code. 
Therefore, staff is recommending approval of the request.  
2) The applicant is requesting to alter the size of a window on the northeast side of the 
main structure to accommodate a proposed shower for the bathroom, and would like for 
the new window to match a single-light wood window on the opposite side of the house. 
The proposed single-light wood window to replace the existing 1/1 wood window is 2’5” 
wide and 2’7” tall. Staff has determined that the 1/1 window is likely original to the house 
and is recommending Denial without Prejudice of the request. This item was not 
reviewed by Task Force because it was not included on the original list of items 
submitted by the applicant.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Construct one-story addition to the rear of main structure – Approve – Approve plans 
and specifications dated 1-12-15 with the finding that the work is consistent with 
preservation criteria Section 8.1, 8.3, 8.5, 8.6, 8.12, and 8.14 and meets the standards 
in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
2) Remove 1/1 wood window on northeast side of main structure and replace with single 
light wood window – Deny without Prejudice – The proposed work does not meet the 
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standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because it is inconsistent with 
preservation criteria Section 5.1 stating that historic windows must remain intact and 
their openings preserved on protected facades. 
 

TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Construct one-story addition to the rear of main structure – Approve.  
2) Remove 1/1 wood window on northeast side of main structure and replace with single 
light wood window – Not reviewed by Task Force.  
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Applicant would like to match the shorter window proposed on north side of the house to an 
existing window on the south side of the house.  
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The applicant would like to remove the highlighted window and install a smaller window to 
accommodate a proposed shower.   
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Existing window proposed for removal and replacement with shorter window.  
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-132(JKA)  PLANNER: Jennifer Anderson 
LOCATION: 5115 Junius  DATE FILED: Dec. 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main, Contributing  DISTRICT: Munger Place 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 14 MAPSCO: 46-B 
ZONING: PD No. 97 CENSUS TRACT: 0013.02 
  

 
APPLICANT: Abel Verdi 
 
OWNER:  BRAD & ANGELA WEIR  

 
REQUEST: Install 8' board-on-board fence in rear of the main structure. 
 
ANALYSIS: The applicant has stated that the existing fence will remain because it 
belongs to the neighbor. The owner does not wish to have the view of the unfinished 
side of the neighbor’s fence, so is proposing to construct a new fence six inches from 
the existing fence. Staff is not supportive of the location or proximity of the proposed 
fence with the new fence due to concerns that the owner will not be able to keep the six 
inch gap between the two structures clear of weeds and litter; however, staff is required 
to recommend approval (with conditions) because the proposed fence is technically 
compliant with the preservation criteria for Munger Place and City Code. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Install 8' board-on-board fence in rear of the main 
structure – Approve with Conditions – Approve with the Conditions that the applicant 
keep the gap between the two fences clear of weeds and debris per City Code, that the 
fence is located in the rear 50% of the side yard, and that the applicant obtains a permit 
from Building Inspections prior to the start of work. The proposed work is consistent with 
preservation criteria Section 51P-97.111(2)(B) and meets the standards in City Code 
Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION: Install 8' board-on-board fence in rear of the 
main structure – Approve with Conditions – Recommend Approval with Conditions as 
technically compliant with ordinance; however, Task Force has concerns with existing 
fence to remain. Maintenance per City Code to be addressed at Landmark Commission. 
Design generally compliant but bracket and arch trim does not match architectural style 
of the main structure. 
 
 
 



CA145-132(JKA) D4-2 

 
 



CA145-132(JKA) D4-3 

 
 
 



CA145-132(JKA) D4-4 

 



CA145-132(JKA) D4-5 

 

 
 
Design proposal for the new fence, which will be unstained.  
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Photos submitted by applicant. 
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Photos submitted by applicant. 
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Photos submitted by applicant. 
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Photos submitted by applicant. 
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-129(JKA)  PLANNER: Jennifer Anderson 
LOCATION: 4516 Junius  DATE FILED: Dec. 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main, Contributing DISTRICT: Peak’s Suburban  
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2 MAPSCO: 46-E 
ZONING: PD No. 98 CENSUS TRACT: 0015.02 
  

 
APPLICANT: Jay Terpstra 
 
OWNER:  JAY TERPSTRA 
 
REQUEST: Install 6'6" wood fence. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. 
 
BACKGROUND / HISTORY:   The previous chain link fence was removed without a 
Certificate of Appropriateness. The current 6’6” tall wood fence was constructed in the 
footprint of the old fence.  
 
ANALYSIS: The footprint of the previous chain link fence had been grandfathered in 
since it predated the establishment of the historic district. The footprint of any new fence 
must conform to the guidelines for the historic district. The applicant wishes to retain the 
current footprint to accommodate a wood deck located on the side of the main structure, 
which also predates the historic district. The new 6’6” wood fence does not conform to 
the historic district guidelines for Peak’s Suburban Addition in several ways. The fence 
is located in the front yard at approximately 3’5” past the front facade of the main 
structure, and the guidelines state that a fence located in the front yard must be no 
more than 3”6” tall, be historically appropriate, and be at least 50% open. Additionally, if 
the fence were approved for the interior side yard, the guidelines state that the fence 
must be 70% open if they face the main street. Due to the inconsistencies with the 
historic district guidelines, Staff is recommending Denial without Prejudice.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Deny without Prejudice – The completed work does not 
meet the requirements in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because it is 
inconsistent with preservation criteria Section 2.10 stating that fences located in the 
front yard of a main structure must not be taller than 3’6” and must be at least 50% 
open.  
 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION: Approve with Conditions – Per ordinance, fence 
must be moved to 5' back from front corner of house and be at least 70% open. 
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Site map drawn by applicant.  
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Previous chain link fence, removed without a Certificate of Appropriateness.  
 
 
 
 

 
Photos provided by applicant.  
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Photos provided by applicant.  
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Photos provided by applicant.  
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Photos provided by applicant.  
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Note: Michael Karnowski was present.  
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-112(MD)        PLANNER: Mark Doty 
LOCATION: 2401 South Boulevard        DATE FILED: December 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main & Contributing                                DISTRICT: South Blvd/Park Row 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7                                                MAPSCO: 46-S 

ZONING: PD No. 595, Subdistrict R-7.5(A)                  CENSUS TRACT: 0203.00 
  

 
APPLICANT: Tammy Johnston 
  
REPRESENTATIVE: None. 
 
OWNER: BAKER ALVA D   
 
REQUEST:  
Remove existing slate roof and install composition roof. Owens Corning 'Merlot'. Work 
completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. 
 
BACKGROUND / HISTORY: None. 
 
ANALYSIS:  
Although the South Boulevard/Park Row preservation criteria does not specifically cover 
roof material, Staff believes that the slate roof, and more specifically the slate color, was 
a character defining feature and that the composition shingle roof installed has 
adversely affected the structure overall. The Applicant and her contractor have stated 
that the previous roof was not a true ‘slate’ roof, but has not provided any 
documentation to support that statement.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Remove existing slate roof and install composition roof. Owens Corning 'Merlot'. Work 
completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. – Deny without prejudice - The 
completed work does not meet the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) 
on the basis that the removal of the slate roof has an adverse effect on the architectural 
features of the structure. Secretary of the Interior Standards 2 and 6.  
 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  
Remove existing slate roof and install composition roof. Owens Corning 'Merlot'. Work 
completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness.  No Task Force meeting. No Task 
Force members. 
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Front (south) façade of main structure with previous slate roof.  
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Cornerside (west) and partial north façade of main structure with slate roof.  
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Front (south) façade of main structure after roof replacement.  
 

 
 

Cornerside (west) and partial north façade of main structure.  
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Roof specification 
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 

FILE NUMBER: CA145-117(JKA)  PLANNER: Jennifer Anderson 
LOCATION: 5124 Swiss  DATE FILED: Dec. 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main, Contributing  DISTRICT: Swiss Avenue 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 14 MAPSCO: 46-B 
ZONING: PD No. 63 CENSUS TRACT: 0014.00 
  

 
APPLICANT: Booth Builders, Inc.  
 
REPRESENTATIVE:  Melissa Ellis 
 
OWNER:  JOHN D  MEYER  

 
REQUEST:  
1) Install driveway in front yard of main structure. 
2) Install gate on south side of main structure. 
3) Remove gate on wall on north side of main structure and infill with material to match 
existing masonry wall. 
4) Remove light fixtures on north side wall of main structure. 
5) Remove driveway on north side of main structure and reconnect grass and curbing to 
match existing. 
 
ANALYSIS: Staff has determined that Requests #3, 4, and 5 meets the criteria for 
Swiss Avenue historic district and City Code, except that the applicant must submit 
specifications for the brick material proposed to infill the current gate (Request #3) since 
they were not provided to Staff. Staff is recommending approval of the driveway with the 
condition that the material is brush concrete only (Request #1). The applicant prefers a 
stamped concrete edge, but the ordinance specifies that concrete must be brush finish. 
If brick is preferred instead of the stamped concrete as mentioned in the Task Force 
meeting, samples must be submitted to Landmark Commission for approval. The 
applicant prefers a wrought iron gate with a curved top (Request #2). The Task Force 
recommended denial of this request because they believed this is in conflict with the 
preservation criteria; however, the Swiss Avenue ordinance states that “except in the 
case of a picket, chain link, or wrought iron fence, the top edge of a fence must be flat.” 
Therefore, Staff is supportive of the design but because the fence is not in the rear 50% 
of the side yard staff is recommending denial without prejudice of the request. The 
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applicant will need to obtain an additional permit from Public Works to restore the curb 
and sidewalk (Request #5) prior to the start of work. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Install driveway in front yard of main structure – Approve with Conditions – Approve 
plans dated 1-12-15 with the Conditions that the material for the driveway is brush-finish 
concrete only and that the applicant obtains a permit from Public Works prior to the start 
of work. Applicant must submit specifications to Landmark Commission to replace 
proposed stamped concrete with brick. The proposed work is consistent with 
preservation criteria Section 51P-63.116(2)(G) and meets the standards in City Code 
Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
2) Install gate on south side of main structure – Deny without Prejudice – The proposed 
gate does not meet preservation criteria Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because it is not 
consistent with preservation criteria Section 51P-63.116(2)(B)(iv)(bb) stating that fences 
in an interior side yard must be located in the rear 50% of the side yard and behind the 
rearmost side projection of a main building. 
3) Remove gate on wall on north side of main structure and infill with material to match 
existing masonry wall – Approve with Conditions – Approve the proposed work with the 
condition that the brick used to infill the existing wall is an exact match in color, texture, 
material, and profile to the existing brick and that the specifications for the infill brick are 
submitted to Landmark Commission. The proposed work meets the criteria in Section 
51P-63.116(2)(B)(vi) and meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-
4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
4) Remove light fixtures on north side wall of main structure – Approve – Approve the 
proposed work with the finding that it is consistent with preservation criteria Section 
51P-63.116(2)(C) and meets the standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i). 
5) Remove driveway on north side of main structure and reconnect grass and curbing to 
match existing – Approve with Conditions – Approve plans dated 1-12-15 with the 
conditions that the materials used for the sidewalk and curbing is brush finish concrete 
only and that the applicant obtains a permit from Public Works prior to the start of work. 
The proposed work is consistent with preservation criteria Section 51P-63.116(2)(G) 
and meets the criteria in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i).   
 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Install driveway in front yard of main structure – Approve with Conditions – Brushed 
finish concrete, no stamped concrete allowed per ordinance. Brick to match structure 
may be installed per ordinance, applicant to submit sample to Landmark Commission. 
2) Install gate on south side of main structure – Approve with Conditions - Provide 
additional details, top flat per ordinance requirements states that gate must be 
compatible with style of main structure. Provide elevations, location relative to supports, 
connection relation to existing masonry wall. Location understood to be at existing wall. 
If new construction, must comply with fence requirements. Color, finish, and material to 
be provided to Landmark Commission and conform to ordinance. 
3) Remove gate on wall on north side of main structure and infill with material to match 
existing masonry wall – Approve with Conditions – Suggest that gate pilaster is 
removed and extend bay to corner pilaster. 
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4) Remove light fixtures on north side wall of main structure – Approve.  
5) Remove driveway on north side of main structure and reconnect grass and curbing to 
match existing – Approve with Conditions – Curb and gutter replaced per streets 
department requirements. 
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Proposed design for the gate and driveway.  
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Area where new driveway is proposed. 
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Current gate proposed for removal and infill with matching brick material. The specifications for the brick 
was not submitted to Staff and must be submitted to the Landmark Commission prior to approval.  
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CA145-128(JKA)  PLANNER: Jennifer Anderson 
LOCATION: 2414 Routh  DATE FILED: Dec. 31, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main, Contributing DISTRICT: State Thomas 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 14 MAPSCO: 45-F 
ZONING: PD-225  CENSUS TRACT: 0017.04 
  

 
APPLICANT: Routh Coffee House (Crooked Tree) 
 
REPRESENTATIVE:  Kristyn Bartley 
 
OWNER:  ROUTH COFFEE HOUSE LLC    

 
REQUEST:  
1) Install 3' picket fence around perimeter of main structure. Work completed without a 
Certificate of Appropriateness. 
2) Install landscaping in front yard of main structure. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness. 
3) Install outdoor furniture. Work completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness. 
4) Install sign in front yard of main structure. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness.  
 
BACKGROUND: The applicant withdrew their application to change the landscaping after a 
Task Force meeting in August 2013. The landscaping, outdoor furniture, fence, and sign 
changes were done after the withdrawal of the previous application.  
 
ANALYSIS:  
1) The previous fence was a Victorian style wire fence. The applicant removed it without a 
Certificate of Appropriateness and installed the current painted picket fence. Staff is not 
supportive of the removal of the previous fence since it is not consistent with the Secretary 
of Interior Standards stating that distinctive features that characterize a property will be 
preserved.  
2) The applicant removed the bushes and lawn and installed a layer of back mulch to 
address the issue of mud in the yard. Staff does not believe that this design is compatible 
with the historic character of the house or historic district.  
3) The applicant must verify that the additional seating does not exceed their allowable 
Certificate of Occupancy seating capacity limit of 31 persons total. An informal count by 
staff placed the current available seating at approximately 40 spaces. Staff is 
recommending Denial without Prejudice until this information can be documented by the 
applicant.  
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4) Landmark Commission approved a previous detached sign (April 2008) that is similar in 
design to the current sign, but the new sign is illuminated and is not consistent with the 
preservation criteria for State Thomas stating that detached signs must not be illuminated.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Install 3' picket fence around perimeter of main structure. Work completed without a 
Certificate of Appropriateness – Deny without Prejudice – The completed work is not 
compatible with Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because the removal of the previous fence is 
not consistent with preservation criteria Section 51A-4.501(g)(4)(E) stating that distinctive 
materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques that characterize a property will be 
preserved. 
2) Install landscaping in front yard of main structure. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness – Deny without Prejudice – The completed work does not meet the criteria 
in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because staff does not believe that the bark 
mulch compliments the historic character of the main structure or the historic district per 
Section 51P-225.108(c)(5).  
3) Install outdoor furniture. Work completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness – Deny 
without Prejudice – The completed work does not meet the requirements in City Code 
Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because staff does not believe that the paint colors 
compliment the historic character of the main structure and because the applicant has not 
verified that the additional added seating is compliant with the Certificate of Occupancy 
imposing a maximum seating of 31 persons for a coffee shop specified in City Code Section 
51P-225.106(q)(7)(A). 
4) Install sign in front yard of main structure. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness – Deny without Prejudice – The completed work does not meet the 
requirements in City Code Section 51A-4.501(g)(6)(C)(i) because it is not consistent with 
preservation criteria Section 51P-225.107(h)(2)(A)(iii) stating that detached signs must not 
be illuminated. 
 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  
1) Install 3' picket fence around perimeter of main structure. Work completed without a 
Certificate of Appropriateness – None – No quorum, comments only. Not supportive of 
installed fence and recommend reinstallation of the original Victorian wire fence or a replica 
wire fence that was original to the historic district period. Not supportive of the multicolor 
fence paint or picket fence. 
2) Install landscaping in front yard of main structure. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness – None – No quorum, comments only. Not supportive of landscaping as 
installed without a CA. Mature foundation shrubbery was removed without a CA after 
applicant received negative feedback from Task Force during a 2013 application review and 
withdrew the application. Task Force recommends reinstallation of shrubbery and grass and 
is not supportive of the bark mulch installed. 
3) Install outdoor furniture. Work completed without a Certificate of Appropriateness – None 
– No quorum, comments only. Outdoor furniture limit to two historic period appropriate 
benches. Additional benches, tables, and chairs not appropriate to the character of the 
house. Maximum occupancy for coffee shop in State Thomas is 31 and the additional 
outdoor seating possibly exceeds max occupancy. 
4) Install sign in front yard of main structure. Work completed without a Certificate of 
Appropriateness – None – No quorum, comments only. The sign is illuminated from within 
box. Task Force is supportive of the sign design but not supportive of illumination of any 
kind. 
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Previous design of Victorian wire fence, removed without a Certificate of Appropriateness.  
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Site map drawn by applicant.  
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Photographs provided by applicant.  
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Previous sign approved by Landmark Commission in April 2008 is similar to the current sign, but 
no illumination was proposed at the time.  
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CD145-007(MD)  PLANNER: Mark Doty 
LOCATION: 1030 E. 9th Street  DATE FILED: December 4, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main & Contributing  DISTRICT: Tenth Street 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 4 MAPSCO: 55-A 
ZONING: PD No. 388 CENSUS TRACT: 0041.00 
  

 
APPLICANT: Dallas City Attorney’s Office  
  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Andrew Gilbert 
 
OWNER: TWENTY-TWO INVESTMENTS   
 
REQUEST:  
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant to a court order 
(51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). 
 
BACKGROUND / HISTORY:  
The structure is listed as contributing per the Tenth Street National Register District.  
1/5/2015 – Landmark Commission entered into initial suspension period.  
 
ANALYSIS:  
At the time this report was compiled, Staff had yet to hear from an interested party. 
Based on that fact, and that the City Attorney has met all the standards for the 
demolition, Staff is recommending approval.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant to a court order 
(51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). – Approve - The proposed demolition meets the 
standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(i)(7) because the City Attorney has received 
a court issued order for demolition and the suspension of the certificate of demolition is 
not a feasible option to alleviate the nuisance in a timely manner. 
 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant to a court order 
(51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). No quorum. Comments only. Support initial 
suspension. 
(This recommendation is from the December 9, 2014 Task Force meeting. The Task 
Force does not review the application again once it enters into a suspension period.) 
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North elevation.  
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North and partial east elevations.  
 

 
 

North and partial west elevations. 
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LANDMARK COMMISSION FEBRUARY 2, 2015 

 
FILE NUMBER: CD145-006(MD)  PLANNER: Mark Doty 
LOCATION: 2835 Tanner Street  DATE FILED: December 4, 2014 
STRUCTURE: Main & Contributing  DISTRICT: Wheatley Place 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7 MAPSCO: 46-Y 
ZONING: PD No. 595, R-5(A) Subdistrict CENSUS TRACT: 0037.00 
  

 
APPLICANT: Dallas City Attorney’s Office  
  
REPRESENTATIVE:  Andrew Gilbert 
 
OWNER: MOSLEY DOROTHY M ET AL   
 
REQUEST:  
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant to a court order 
(51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). 
 
BACKGROUND / HISTORY:  
The structure is listed as contributing per the Wheatley Place National Register District.  
7/11/2011 – Landmark Commission approved a Certificate for Demolition (CD101-
001(MD)).  
1/5/2015 – Landmark Commission entered into initial suspension period.  
 
ANALYSIS:  
At the time this report was compiled, Staff had yet to hear from an interested party. 
Based on that fact, and that the City Attorney has met all the standards for the 
demolition, Staff is recommending approval.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant to a court order 
(51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). – Approve - The proposed demolition meets the 
standards in City Code Section 51A-4.501(i)(7) because the City Attorney has received 
a court issued order for demolition and the suspension of the certificate of demolition is 
not a feasible option to alleviate the nuisance in a timely manner. 
 
TASK FORCE RECOMMENDATION:  
Demolish a residential structure 3,000 square feet or less pursuant to a court order 
(51A-4.501(i) of the Dallas City Code). No quorum. Comments only. Support initial 
suspension. (This recommendation is from the December 9, 2014 Task Force meeting. 
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The Task Force does not review the application again once it enters into a suspension 
period.) 
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South elevation.  
 

 
 
North and partial west elevations.  
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